
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 

 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

Date and Time: Tuesday 16 February 2021 at  7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Enquiries to: Helen Vincent 
committeeservices@hart.gov.uk 

Members: Worlock (Chairman), Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, 
Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Wildsmith and Wright 

 

Joint Chief Executive CIVIC OFFICES, HARLINGTON WAY 
FLEET, HAMPSHIRE GU51 4AE 

 

AGENDA 
 

This meeting is being administered under the provisioning of the Local 
Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of Local 

Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meeting) (England and Wales) Regulations 
2020. The Provision made in this regulation applies notwithstanding any 

prohibition or other restriction contained in the standing orders or any other 
rules of the Council governing the meeting and such prohibition or restriction 

had no effect. 
 
This Agenda and associated appendices are provided in electronic form only and 

are published on the Hart District Council Website 
 
 
 
1 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 4 - 9) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting of 19 January 2021 are attached to be confirmed and 

signed as a correct record.  
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 
2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence from Members*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they will be absent. 
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
 To declare disclosable, pecuniary and any other interests*. 

 
*Note: Members are asked to email Committee Services in advance of the 
meeting as soon as they become aware they may have an interest to declare. 
 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)   
 
 Anyone wishing to make a statement to the Committee should contact Committee 

Services at least two clear working days prior to the meeting. Further information 
can be found at  
https://www.hart.gov.uk/sites/default/files/4_The_Council/Council_meetings/Publi
c%20Participation%20leaflet%202020%20A4.pdf 
 

5 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS   
 
6 MEMBER TRAINING - A REVIEW  (Pages 10 - 27) 
 
 This report provides an overview of the council’s member training to enable a 

discussion around the support and requirements for Members moving forwards.     
 

7 CORPORATE VEHICLE FOR PROPERTY HOLDING PURPOSES: DRAFT 
BUSINESS CASE  (Pages 28 - 39) 

 
 To present the Business Case to set up a new Company limited by shares as a 

vehicle to hold the Council owned Edenbrook development of 41 apartments.  At 
the Council meeting on the 28th January; Members approved the establishment 
of a Council owned company subject to the business case being presented to 
Cabinet in March 2021.  The Business Case has been presented in line with HM 
Treasury Green Book Five Case Business Model.     
 

8 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022  (Pages 40 - 53) 
 
 This report provides a summary of the revenue and capital budget proposals for 

2021/2022 approved by Cabinet and recommended to Council. The report also 
includes the statutory statement of the Head of Corporate Services (Section 151 
Officer) to Council on the robustness of the estimates and adequacy of reserves.  
This proposed budget references numbers included in the final Finance 
settlement for 2021/2022 which was published on 4th February 2021. 
 
It is important to note that the Government’s multi-year Spending Review, due in 

Page 2



 

2019 was once again replaced by a short-term Spending Round.  What this 
means is that, in substance, any budget to be proposed will only be for one-year 
only.  No figures have been made available for local government funding beyond 
2021/22, either nationally or locally.  This report therefore cannot give any 
realistic projection for 2022/2023, however indicative budget requirements have 
been entered.     
 

9 2021-22 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF DECEMBER  (Pages 54 - 74) 
 
 To advise the Committee of the position on revenue and capital expenditure at 

the end of December 2020.  Cabinet will consider this report at its meeting on 
Thursday 4th March. 
 
The forecast overspend on controllable budgets is £612k for 2020/21 before 
accounting adjustments; any deficit required will be transferred from Reserves at 
the end of the year after all year end adjustments have taken place. Accounting 
adjustments can significantly affect the year end position as it is only then that we 
can fully account for key areas of spend such as Housing Benefits and Business 
Rates payments to cover policy decisions made by Central Government during 
the year.     
 

10 NOMINATIONS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING IMPROVEMENT 
ACTION PLAN MONITORING   

 
 To confirm nominations to join a cross party working group to monitor the action 

plan for the Planning Performance Peer Review.   
 

11 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME   
 
 The Cabinet Work Programme is attached for information. 

 
12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 
 The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is attached for consideration and 

amendment. 
 

 
Date of Despatch:  Monday, 8 February 2021 
 
 

Page 3



 

 
OS 30 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 19 January 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-Browne, Smith, 
Wildsmith and Worlock (Chairman) 
 
In attendance: Crookes, Oliver, Quarterman and Radley 
 
Officers: Foy, Lloyd and Phillips 
 

86 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of 15 December 2020 were confirmed and signed as 
a correct record. 
 

87 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies had been received from Councillor Wright. 
 

88 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None declared. 
 

89 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None. 
 

90 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman announced that a summary of the discussions held at the mid-
year Overview & Scrutiny review on 6 January 2021 would be circulated. 
 
At the mid-year review, Members agreed: 
• To reinstate presentations from external bodies. 
• To encourage non committee member participation. 
• Members to attend independent training in the form of a webinar by the 

Centre for Governance and Scrutiny. 
• Service Plan review process. 
• The lack of public participation at meetings. 
 
The Chairman thanked Steve Bennett and his team for rolling out Modern.gov 
and for all their efforts getting this project up and running. 
 
The Chairman moved agenda Item 10 to the end of the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 30Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
OS 31 

 

91 SERVICE PERFORMANCE – HEADS OF SERVICE ATTENDANCE  
 
The Head of Corporate, Emma Foy advised Members that the current year 
Service Plan had demonstrated that Corporate Services will be able to deliver all 
elements with the exception of three areas: 
 
• Review of the expansion opportunities at Edenbrook Leisure Centre. 
 
• New draft consultation on community engagement  
 
• Roll out of updated project management governance which will now be 

completed in May due to a large additional burden of work due to the 
impact of COVID. 

 
Completed objectives include the updated financial regulations, internal audit 
plan, new IT security policies and the statement of accounts, which were 
published and audited on time. The team continue to work hard to meet all other 
objectives. 
 

92 CLIMATE CHANGE WORKING GROUP  
 
Councillor Oliver updated members on the progress made by the Climate 
Change Working Group and the three ways where this cross party working group 
can work together with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 
1. To encourage its members and contacts to provide information, through 

their political group structures, to their representatives on the Climate 
Change Working Group.  As this is a cross party working group there 
should be no barriers to discussion on priorities or opportunities to 
achieve the Councils ambition of
[...]
ury Management Strategy 
Statement for 2021/22 which incorporated the Annual Investment Strategy and 
Prudential and Treasury Indicators. 
 
Members were informed; 
 
• That the key change in this report and the previous report is an update in 

interest rates which remain low. 
• Policy changes in investments have been amended to allow longer term 

investments. 
• Officers have recently sought permission for a temporary increase in the 

Counterparty limit for Barclays to cover funds to pay business rate grants. 
 
Members discussed assessing the credit risk of other Councils which currently 
includes looking at budget monitoring and audit reports.   
 
DECISION 
 
That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy for 2021/22 be recommended to Cabinet.  
 

96 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered, and the Chairman requested 
clarification in costs associated with the Harlington roof repairs.  The Monitoring 
Officer told Members a written response will be circulated accordingly. 
 

97 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and suggested as 
follows: 
 
• Climate Change Working Group update to the Committee in advance of 

Cabinet in April. 

Page 33Page 7



 
OS 34 

 

• To move items listed at the top to the back of the work programme after 
discussions have taken place to create a rolling document. 

 
98 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022  

 
The Committee were asked to consider the information and forward to Cabinet 
any comments it had.  The report provided a summary of the revenue and capital 
budget proposals for 2021/2022 and the Committee was invited to forward its 
comments on the proposed draft budget and Council Tax levels to Cabinet. This 
draft budget referenced numbers included in the provisional finance settlement 
for 2021/2022 which was published on 17th December 2020. The final 
settlement was expected in late January or early February
[...]
utive  
 
Cabinet Member: Leader of the Council 
 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 This report provides an overview of the council’s member training to enable a 

discussion around the support and requirements for Members moving 
forwards. 

 
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee notes the report and the training 

undertaken  
 
2.2 For any areas of concern; that Overview and Scrutiny make a 

recommendation to Cabinet for consideration  
 
3 BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Hart District Council invited the Local Government Association (LGA) to 

conduct a Peer Review in March 2018. A Peer Review is improvement-

focused and tailored to meet individual councils’ needs. It is not an inspection. 

Peer Reviews are delivered by experienced member and officer peers and 

consider the following questions which form the core components look at by 

all Peer Reviews;  

1. Understanding of the local place and priority setting  

2. Leadership of Place 

3. Organisational Leadership and governance  

4. Financial planning and viability  

5. Capacity to deliver 

 
3.2 In addition Hart District Council asked the Peer Review team to explore the 

councils’ approach to commercialisation and member development. 

 

3.3 The Peer Review Team spent three days in Hart. The process involved 

speaking to over 65 people including Councillors, staff, external partners and 

key stakeholders. They attended 30 different meetings and with additional 

research and reading spend collectively over 150 hours in determining their 

findings.  

 

  

Page 10

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 

3.4 The findings of the Peer Review Team were formally considered by Cabinet in 

June 2018, and the Peer Review Action plan was adopted which included the 

objective to establish a Member Development programme with a clear 

timetable for delivery. 

 

4 CONSIDERATIONS  

 
4.1 The scale of the challenges that councils are currently facing requires strong, 

responsive and resilient leadership, t
[...]
terman √   √       

Radley J E         

  

P
age 26



Appendix 3 

 

Councillors 

 

Community 

Services 

Presentation 

5 June 2019 

Commercial-

isation 

Member 

Briefing 

27 June 2019 

Fraud 

Awareness 

31 

October 

2019 

Environment & Tech 

Services Briefing 

13 January        22 January 

2020    2020 

   

Smith √  √  √  √      

Southern     √     

Tomlinson √  √  √       

Wheale         

Wildsmith   √       

Worlock √  √  √   √     

Wright   √      

 

P
age 27



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 16 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: CORPORATE VEHICLE FOR PROPERTY HOLDING 

PURPOSES: DRAFT BUSINESS CASE  
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
 
1  PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Council has agreed to establish a corporate vehicle for property holding 

purposes.  The company will take the form of company wholly owned by the 
Council limited by shares.  The purpose of this report is to set out the draft 
business case    

 
2. RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 The committee forward its comments on the proposed Property Holding 

Company Business Case to Cabinet. 
 
3 Introduction 
 
3.1 The Council has resolved to set-up of a local housing company as a vehicle to 

allow the Council to participate directly in the provision of housing. A business 
case is now required to underpin the decision to set up the company.  The 
approach recommended in this report is to articulate the business case for the 
company in line with the approach recommend in the HM Treasury Green 
Book Five Case Model.  
 

3.2 The Business Case is made up of five key elements: 

 The Strategic Case 

 The Economic Case 

 The Financial Case 

 The Commercial Case  
 

4 CONCLUSION AND NEXT STEPS 
 

4.1 Council has agreed that a wholly owned company limited by shares is the best 
vehicle to assist the Council in meeting its housing objectives. The Council has 
the power powers to both create the company and to provide funding.  
Financial modelling demonstrates the potential to make a return on investment 
in the company from three principle sources:  

(i) dividends deriving from surpluses,  
(ii) interest on loans to the company, and  
(iii) charges for services provided to the company by Council staff.  

 
  

Page 28

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 

Discussions from members are invited to set out any comments or 
recommendations they would wish to be passed on to the Cabinet when this 
business case is considered for approval. 
 

 
 
 
CONTACT: Emma Foy, Head of Corporate Services x4207, email: 
emma.foy@hart.gov.uk  
 
APPENDICES: 
Appendix 1 – Draft Business Case 
 

Page 29

mailto:emma.foy@hart.gov.uk


Appendix 1 

CORPORATE VEHICLE FOR PROPERTY HOLDING PURPOSES: GREEN BOOK 
BUSINESS CASE. 

 
1 INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 The Council has resolved to set-up of a local housing company as a vehicle to allow the 

Council to participate directly in the provision of housing. The form of company agreed 
by Council is a company that is wholly owned by the Council and limited by shares. The 
Council has now prepared a business case to underpin any decision to set up a 
company in line with the approach recommend in the HM Treasury Green Book Five 
Case Model.  
 

1.2 The Business Case is made up of five key elements: 

 The Strategic Case 

 The Economic Case 

 The Financial Case 

 The Commercial Case  

 The Management Case 
 
2 THE STRATEGIC CASE 
 
2.1 The District is primarily rural, covers some 21,500 hectares (83 sq. miles) and is 

situated in north–east Hampshire, bordering both Surrey and Berkshire. The main 
centres of population (i.e. Fleet, Yateley and Blackwater/Hawley) are in the north and 
east of the District and form part of a larger ‘Blackwater Valley’ urban area with other 
nearby towns including Farnborough, Aldershot, Camberley and Sandhurst. 

 
2.2 The District is bisected by the main line railway from Waterloo to Sout
[...]
for services provided to the company by Council 
staff. A company will give the Council the freedom to participate in the housing market 
to meet housing needs and to achieve greater financial sustainability. 

 
 

Authors and Contact details: 
 

Daryl Phillips   Daryl.phillips@hart.gov.uk 

Joanne Rayne   Joanne.Rayne@hart.gov.uk 

Emma Foy   Emma.foy@hart.gov.uk  

 Page 39



 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
DATE OF MEETING: 16 FEBRUARY 2021 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022 
 
Report of:   Head of Corporate Services 

 
Cabinet Member:  Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 
 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 This report provides a summary of the revenue and capital budget proposals 

for 2021/2022 approved by Cabinet and recommended to Council. The report 
also includes the statutory statement of the Head of Corporate Services 
(Section 151 Officer) to Council on the robustness of the estimates and 
adequacy of reserves. 
 

1.2 This proposed budget references numbers included in the final Finance 
settlement for 2021/2022 which was published on 4th February 2021. 

 
1.3 It is important to note that the Government’s multi-year Spending Review, due 

in 2019 was once again replaced by a short-term Spending Round.  What this 
means is that, in substance, any budget to be proposed will only be for one-
year only.  No figures have been made available for local government funding 
beyond 2021/22, either nationally or locally.  This report therefore cannot give 
any realistic projection for 2022/2023, however indicative budget requirements 
have been entered. 
 

2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That Overview and Scrutiny Committee consider the following 
 recommendations to Council approved by Cabinet on the 4th February 
 2021 providing their comments to be considered in the production of the 
 final budget papers to Council. 

 
a) That the level of Council Tax for 2021/22 be increased by £5 (2.9%) and 

set at £181.84 for a band D pro
[...]
r Funding Review – risk of losing further central government funding as 
it is distributed elsewhere 

 Changes to New Homes Bonus 

 Changes to 75% business rates retention from 2022/2023 

 General delays and uncertainty on future funding caused by Covid-19 

 Uncertainty over future Planning Fee income (this will inevitably fluctuate) 

 Concerns in delivering previously estimated levels of Commercial Income. 
 
12.3 Major changes in spending in service areas have been provided at Appendix 

2. 
 

13  ROBUSTNESS OF ESTIMATES AND ADEQUACY OF RESERVES 
 
13.1  Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires the Chief Financial 

Officer to report on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of 
proposed financial reserves. 

 
13.2  The budget has been constructed following a detailed and robust process 

involving budget holders, finance staff, the leadership team and Members. 
Account has been taken of identified financial issues and pressures and 
realistic budget assumptions have been made and key risks identified. Service 
changes and savings options have been considered by Heads of Service and 
Members through the service review process. 

 
13.3  Budget risks are managed throughout the year by a comprehensive budget 

monitoring process, which acts as an early warning of budget issues allowing 
corrective action to be taken, and via the general fund reserve. 

 
13.4  The Council has limited reserves available to it. The General Fund balance 

stood at £6.8m at 31st March 2020. The current year outturn projections and 
proposed budget for 2021/22 may decrease this by up to £500K. 

 
13.5  The S151 Officer considers that the projected General Fund balance is 

adequate to help manage the 2020/21 budget risks. While the use of the 
General Fund balance is for financing unplanned one-off costs and does not 

Page 46



 

 
 

underwrite on-going expenditure, the level of the General Fund balance does 
provide a buffer against the uncertainty of f
[...]
  TBA SANGs 

New Bailer  20    TBA SANGs 

Total Environmental and 
Technical 1,020 251 500 

 

Council Totals 8,385 751 1,000  

 
 

Page 48



Budget 2021_22

Joanne Rayne

PAPER D
Appendix 2

P
age 49



MTFS – Budget Transition

£381K

£200K

£610K

£72K

£196K

NHBCost of 
Service

2020_21 
Revised 
Budget

MRP

£530K

£320K

£19K

2021_22
Proposed 
Budget 
Deficit

Non-Ring 
Fenced 
Grant

Pressures Council Tax NNDR Commercial 
Income

£0K

£10K

Edenbrook

Calculation 
based on actual 

residencies

See slides for breakdown

P
age 50



Cost of Service
Revised Budget 2020_21 to Proposed Budget 2021_22

£102K

£206K

Budget 
2020_21

GrantsEmployee
Costs

Fees & Charges Supplies
& Services

£12K

Budget 
2021_22

£11,114K

£10,794K
£0K

-£320K

Loss of Waste Client Team -£300K
Vacancies Filled +£200K

IT investment -£50K
Reduction in Hired Services -£300K

Anticipated Costs – The Swan +£100K
Elections +£50K (deferred from 2020_21 

Budget)P
age 51



Grants
Revised Budget 2020_21 to Proposed Budget 2021_22

£530K

£200K

Budget 
2020_21

Non-ring Fenced GrantsNew Homes Bonus Budget 
2021_22

£2,377K

£2,047K

-£330K

One-off

P
age 52



Pressures
Revised Budget 2020_21 to Proposed Budget 2021_22

£220K

£610K

£250K

£140K

COVID loss of IncomeBudget
2020_21

Recycling - HCC 
reimbursement

In House Finance

£0K

Budget 
2021_22

Based on 
current 

knowledge of 
lock-down and 
income trends HCC will no longer 

reimburse recycling 
credits

P
age 53



 

  

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 

DATE OF MEETING:  16 FEBRUARY 2020 

 

TITLE OF REPORT: 2021-22 BUDGET MONITORING – TO END OF 

DECEMBER 

 

Report of:    Head of Corporate Services 

 

Cabinet Member: Councillor James Radley, Deputy Leader and Finance 

 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

1.1 To advise Committee of the position on revenue and capital expenditure at the end 

of December 2020. Cabinet will consider this report at its meeting on Thursday 4th 

March. 

 

1.2 The forecast overspend on controllable budgets is £612k for 2020/21before 

accounting adjustments; any deficit required will be transferred from Reserves at the 

end of the year after all year end adjustments have taken place. Accounting 

adjustments can significantly affect the year end position as it is only then that we can 

fully account for key areas of spend such as Housing Benefits and Business Rates 

payments to cover policy decisions made by Central Government during the year. 

 
2 OFFICER RECOMMENDATION 

 

2.1 To note the revised projections and reasons for the main revenue variations 

highlighted in Paragraph 4 and analysed in Appendix 1.   

 

2.2 To note the current spending position for Capital shown in Paragraph 5 and 

Appendix 2 which includes project details. 

 

3 BACKGROUND 

 

3.1       It is important that regular monitoring of budgets is undertaken to ensure financial 

targets set by the Council are being met and to make any necessary changes to 

approved budgets. 

 

3.2 Trends and variances identified in the period have been used to inform the Budget 

position presented to committee in January 2021.  

 

4    REVENUE BUDGET MONITORING 
 

4.1 In February 2020, the Council approved total net service expenditure of £9,432k. 

 

4.2 In November 2020, Cabinet approved a revised allocation within the budget to meet 

the requirements and income loss from COVID-19 to better reflect the likely spend 

as a result of additional pressures. 

 

4.3 Forecast position for expenditure is a £495k adverse variance to Budget  

Page 54

Agenda Item 9



 

  

 

 

Hart DC - Revenue      

Table 1.1 Budget Comparators - 2020/21 (December - Period 9) after COVID and Grant 
adjustments 

      

Service Area 

 Full Year 

Budget 

2020/21  

Budgeted 

Exp to 

31/12/20 

Actual Exp to 

31/12/20 
Variance  

Revised Full 

Year Forecast 

2020/21. 

Corporate  £5,208,407 £3,988,546 £3,822,498 -£166,048 £5,161,112 

Community  £1,030,169 £461,803 £499,307 £
[...]
pdate on budget position. Feb 21 
Jun 21 
Oct 21 

 Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Corporate Vehicle for 
Property Holding 
Purposes 

To consider the draft business case prior 
to consideration by Cabinet. 

Feb 21  Report Head of 
Corporate 
Services 

 

Nominations for 
implementation of 
Planning Improvement 
Action Plan monitoring 

To confirm nominations to join a cross 
party working group to monitor the action 
plan for the Planning Performance Peer 
Review.  

Feb 21  Oral Members  

P
age 80

A
genda Item

 12



 

 

Performance Monitoring Quarterly Highlights report. Mar 21 
Jul 21 
Nov 21 

 Report Performance & 
Innovation 
Officer 

 

Regulatory Services 
Enforcement Policy 

To consider the adoption of an 
enforcement policy as recommended by 
the Government. 

Mar 21  Report Environmental 
Health Leader 

 

Corporate Risk Register Half-yearly update on corporate risk 
profile. 
 

Mar 21 
Sep 21 

 Report Audit Manager  

Presentation by the 2020 
Census team 

Presentation on the implementation of 
the 2021 Census which will begin at the 
end of March. 

Mar 21  Presentation External body  

Service Planning Review  To make recommendations to draft 
2021/22 Service Plans prior to 
consideration by Cabinet. 
 

Annual Mar 21 Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

Modern.Gov To update on the implementation of 
Modern.Gov.  

Apr 21  Report Portfilio Holder 
for Digitalisation 
and Change and 
Digital Manager 

 

Recovery for Re-
engagement of Members 

To consider how to encourage and re-
engage Members. 

Apr 21  Report Joint Chief 
Executive 

 

Flooding Update from twice yearly meeting of 
multi-agencies. 

Apr 21  Minutes of 
meeting only 

Head of 
Environment & 
Technical 

 

P
age 81



 

 

Chairman’s Annual 
Review of the Work of the 
Committee. 

To consider the Chairman’s draft report 
to Annual Council on a review of the 
work carried out in the past year by 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

Annual Apr 21 Report Chairman o
[...]
ompany

	8 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022
	21 02 16 PAPER D - App 2 Budget 2021_22 Transition
	Budget 2021_22
	MTFS – Budget Transition
	Cost of Service�Revised Budget 2020_21 to Proposed Budget 2021_22
	Grants�Revised Budget 2020_21 to Proposed Budget 2021_22
	Pressures�Revised Budget 2020_21 to Proposed Budget 2021_22


	9 2021-22 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF DECEMBER
	21 02 16 PAPER E - Appendix 1 Budget Vs Acutal
	21 02 16 PAPER E - Appendix 2 Budget Vs Forecast

	11 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME
	12 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
OS 36 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Date and Time: Tuesday 16 February 2021 at 7.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber 

Present:  

Worlock (Chairman), Axam, Davies, Dorn, Drage, Farmer, Lamb, Makepeace-
Browne, Smith, Wildsmith and Wright 
 
In attendance: Bailey, Forster, Kennett, Neighbour and Radley 
 
Officers: Hughes, Phillips, Foy and Vincent 
 

100 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 19 January 2021 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record. 
 

101 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
None received. 
 

102 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

103 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION (ITEMS PERTAINING TO THE AGENDA)  
 
None declared. 
 

104 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
The Chairman had no announcements. 
 

105 MEMBER TRAINING - A REVIEW  
 
Members were provided an overview of the Council’s member training and 
discussed the support and requirements for members moving forwards.  It was 
recognised that not all members would require all areas of training offered but 
importance of clarity is required on mandatory topics and discretionary events. 
 
Members were asked for their views on previous training, possible improvements 
and additional training.  Discussions centred around: 
 

 List statutory training undertaken by members and to provide links to the 
types of training undertaken. 

 To offer online training modules with tests and examinations. 

 Skills training and Member Development programme with effective timelines. 



 
OS 37 

 

 Encouragement for more members to attend. 

 Supply feedback on training perceived in an electronic and detailed analysis. 

 Consider introducing mentoring to share skills and expertise across the 
organisation. 

 Use allocated Member Training Dates more efficiently. 
 

Topics for future training: 
 

 IT requirements for TEAMs and SharePoint and new software training as it 
becomes available. 

 Training for clear distinction to differentiate between briefings and training 

 Further GDPR refresher training and planning. 

 Safeguarding training. 

 Equality and diversity training. 

 Financial Statements training. 

 To provide briefings on changes or significant updates in Government 
legislations and the implications. 

 
DECISION 
 
1. Overview and Scrutiny Committee noted the report and the training 

undertaken. 
 
1. The recommendations to Cabinet are as discussed and considered and will 

be documented and captured in a list to be circulated to all Council Members. 

 
 
 

106 DRAFT BUSINESS CARE FOR HOUSING COMPANY  
 
The Committee were presented with the Business Case to set up a new 
Company limited by shares as a vehicle to hold the Council owned Edenbrook 
development of 41 apartments.  At the Council meeting on the 28th January; 
Members approved the establishment of a Council owned company subject to 
the business case being presented to Cabinet in March 2021.  The Business 
Case has been presented in line with HM Treasury Green Book Five Case 
Business Model. 
 
Members were advised of the two reasons for this business case.  These being 
to secure more affordable housing for residents and to generate long term 
steady revenue for the Council. 
 
DECISION 
 
The Committee would forward to Cabinet the following considerations on the 
Business Case. 
 



 
OS 38 

 

 Add the Management Case to list of five key elements from Appendix 1 to the 

front of the report. 

 The report to Cabinet should highlight high risk events, key milestones 

including MHCLG guidance with more detail and timelines  

 Clarification was necessary to clarify the reference to rent base of 80% of 

current marketing rents raising by 3% per annum. The 3% uplift will need 

sensitivity testing on each occasion.  

 There was a need to clarify the intention to track rent renewals with base 

figures and salary increments to ensure affordable housing. 

 CPI (Consumer Price Index) will cap rent increases and so Hart may need to 

work within this legislation to protect tenants. 

 It was confirmed that the 3% uplift figure in market rents would be reflected in 
the papers for Cabinet.  This calculated model will be sensitivity tested and all 
legislation guidance will be factored in to reflect the numbers. 

 
107 DRAFT BUDGET 2021/2022  

 
Members considered the report which provided a summary of the revenue and 
capital budget proposals for 2021/2022 approved by Cabinet and recommended 
to Council. The report included the statutory statement of the Head of Corporate 
Services (Section 151 Officer) to Council on the robustness of the estimates and 
adequacy of reserves.  This proposed budget referenced numbers included in 
the final Finance settlement for 2021/2022 which was published on 4th February 
2021. 

 
Members noted that the Government’s multi-year Spending Review, due in 2019 
was once again replaced by a short-term Spending Round, meaning that, in 
substance, any budget to be proposed will only be for one-year only.  No figures 
have been made available for local government funding beyond 2021/22, either 
nationally or locally.  This report therefore did not give any realistic projection for 
2022/2023, however indicative budget requirements had been entered.  

 
The Chairman advised Members that no additional papers had been received 
since the last meeting of the committee and the Budget Book would be available 
before going to the next full Council.  Members were advised that all questions 
should be forwarded to the S151 Officer who would respond within 24 hours and 
recommended to move on to the next item of the agenda without any further 
discussion. 
 

108 2021-22 BUDGET MONITORING - TO END OF DECEMBER  
 
The Committee was advised of the position on revenue and capital expenditure 
at the end of December 2020.  Cabinet would consider this report at its meeting 
on Thursday 4th March.  It was noted that the forecast overspend on controllable 
budgets is £612k for 2020/21 before accounting adjustments and any deficit 



 
OS 39 

 

required would be transferred from Reserves at the end of the year after all year-
end adjustments had taken place and any Accounting adjustments which 
significantly affect the year end position, at which time can fully account for key 
areas of spend such as Housing Benefits and Business Rates payments to cover 
policy decisions made by Central Government during the year. 

 
Officers were thanked for their hard work in this challenging year and 
acknowledged the increase in workloads during this difficult time. 
 
Members discussed: 

 Total reduced income from COVID. 

 Clarification was sought on how staffing costs are calculated.  These costs 
would be separated in the Budget Book.   

 All details outlined and confirmed correct for expenditure year to date with 
further project adjustments to be reflected in the Outturn Statement which will 
include transfer from revenue to capital projects. 

 Scheme funding was withdrawn for Fleet Road Pedestrianisation, the report 
for this will be presented to Overview & Scrutiny Committee in March by 
officers. 

 Housing benefits and additional rent allowances will be reconciled as part of 
the Outturn Statement. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. The revised projections and reasons for the main revenue variations, 

highlighted in Paragraph 4 and analysed in Appendix 1, be noted. 
 
2. The current spending position for Capital shown, in Paragraph 5 and 

Appendix 2 which includes project details be noted. 
 

109 NOMINATIONS FOR IMPLEMENTATION OF PLANNING IMPROVEMENT 
ACTION PLAN MONITORING  
 
Members nominated were Councillors Farmer, Makepeace-Brown, Smith and 
Wildsmith to join a cross party working group to monitor the action plan for the 
Planning Performance Peer Review.  The Chairman commended the working 
group on the tremendous job they did last year, and the Monitoring Officer 
requested the working group also include looking at performance and complaint 
handling. 
 

110 CABINET WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The Cabinet Work Programme was considered and amended: 
 
Climate Change Working Group revised date to be April after consideration by 
the Overview & Scrutiny Committee. 
 

111 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  
 



 
OS 40 

 

The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme was considered and amended: 
 

1. Climate Change Working Group in March. 
2. Multi-Agency Flooding Meeting to be scheduled early April. 
3. Hart’s Equality Objectives be included in April. 
4. Business Plan for April. 
5. Fleet Road Pedestrianisation costs in March. 
6. External presentations for the forthcoming year. 

 

 
The meeting closed at 8.45 pm 
 
 


